
 

 

Tel: 01629 816200 

Fax: 01629 816310 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 

Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 

Minicom: 01629 816319 

Aldern House . Baslow Road . Bakewell . Derbyshire . DE45 1AE 

 
 
 

  

Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142 
 
7 March 2013 

  
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: National Park Authority Meeting 
 

Date: 15 March 2013 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: Aldern House Baslow Road Bakewell 
 

JIM DIXON 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

AGENDA 
 
PART A 
 
1. Apologies for absence. 

 
2. Chair's Announcements. 

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2013: approve as a correct record. 

 
4. Urgent Business. 

 
5. Public Participation. 

To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, deputations and 
petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the Agenda. 
 

6. Members Declarations of Interest. 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests 
they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

7. Adoption of Supplementary Planning Document for Climate Change and 
Sustainable Building (BJT/A.6101) 
Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
 

30 mins 

8. Review of Standing Orders in Respect of Referral of Planning Applications to  
Authority (JRS) 
Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
 

20 mins 

Public Document Pack



 

 

9. Appointments Process Panel (A.111/JS) 
 

15 mins 

10. Appointments to vacancies on Outside Bodies and Member Representative 
Roles (A.1155/RC) 
 

5 mins 

11. Prudential Code for Capital Finance and Treasury Management Policy 
(A1327/PN) 
Appendix 1 
 

15 mins 
 

12. Items for approval with no discussion 
 

 

 At the Authority meeting held on 5 October Members agreed to introduce a six month trial of 
the Chair identifying agenda items where there would be no discussion unless there was an 
advance request from an individual member for a discussion to take place. The Chair has 
agreed that the following items will be dea
[...]
 England 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
15 March 2013 
 

Item 7 
Page 1 

 

  

 
7. ADOPTION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT FOR CLIMATE 

CHANGE AND SUSTAINABLE BUILDING (BJT/A.6101) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. To recommend that the Authority adopts the text of the Supplementary Planning 
Document for Climate Change and Sustainable Building, and that the document be 
designed and published with additional illustrations. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

 That: 

 1. The Authority adopts the text of the Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) for Climate Change and Sustainable Building as set out in Appendix 
1. 
 

 2. The Director of Land Use Policy in consultation with the Chair of Authority 
be granted delegated authority to agree minor text and formatting changes 
to the SPD to improve the final document both for immediate use and to 
create a professionally designed version of the document for public 
release. 
 

 3. Following publication the Director of Planning in consultation with the 
Chair of Planning Committee be granted delegated authority to agree 
future minor technical revisions to the SPD to enable it to remain up to 
date, accurate and relevant. 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)  
 

2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012 and 
replaced a significant proportion of central government planning policy with immediate 
effect. The Government’s intention is that the document should be considered to be a 
material consideration and carry particular weight where a development plan is absent, 
silent or relevant policies are out of date. In the National Park the development plan 
comprises the East Midlands Regional Plan 2009, the Authority’s Core Strategy 2011 
and saved policies in the Peak District National Park Local Plan 2001.  Policies in the 
Deve
[...]
that it will be possible to retrofit the Rayburn in the farmhouse kitchen 
with the mechanisms necessary to burn the methane produced.  Given the remote location of the 
anaerobic digester which is sited away from the farmhouse, connection to the Rayburn will 
depend partly on whether the length of pipework necessary will allow a satisfactory burn. The 
project will provide some guidance as to the potential for installation on other livestock farms. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
15 March 2013 
 

Item 8 
Page 1 

 

 

8. REVIEW OF STANDING ORDERS IN RESPECT OF REFERRAL OF PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS TO  AUTHORITY (JRS) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. To review the Standing Order which requires the referral of planning applications which 
are considered to be departures, or potential departures, from Development Plan policy 
to a meeting of the Authority.   

 At the meeting of Authority held on 1 February 2013, in accordance with Standing Order 
1.14, Clr Chris Furness moved the following motion: 

“That the Authority review Standing Order 1.48 (as set out in part one, section D) which 
permits the referral, by officers, of Planning Committee decisions to Authority Meetings” 
 
Following discussion the Authority agreed to the review, suggesting that it should include 
a consideration of the procedures used by constituent Councils and other National Park 
Authorities, and asked that a report be brought back to the March Authority meeting. 
(Minute 5/13 refers.)” 

 
Key Issues 
 

• Whether the current Standing Order provides an appropriate safeguard in respect 
of implementing adopted Development Plan policies; 

• Whether there is an alternative approach which would achieve this whilst giving 
responsibility for decision-making to the Planning Committee. 

 
Recommendation: 

1. To delete the current Standing Order1.48 and replace it with the following: 
 

  
 

DECISIONS CONTRARY TO THE AUTHORITY’S POLICIES 
 

1. Where following consideration of any matter a Committee or a Sub-
Committee is proposing to make a decision which would be a 
departure from Policy and/or the Officer recommendation (other than 
minor acceptable exceptions), final determination of the matter shall 
be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee or Sub-
Committee. During the deferment, the relevant officers will prepare a 
further report for the Committee or Sub-Committee on their 
provisional views for consideration at the next meeting. The officers’ 
report will cover: 

 
i. the policy implications e.g. whether the decision is a 

major departure from the development plan or other 
key policy 

ii. the budget implications 
iii. a risk assessment 
iv. an assessment of the robustness of the provisional 

reasons, including recommendations on any 
conditions 

 
2. The Senior Manager advising a Committee or Sub-Committee shall, 

through the Chair of the meeting, inform the meeting either before or 
immediately after a vote is taken that this Standing Order applies to 
that decision and that only a recommendation to a future meeting of 
the Committee or Sub-Committee can be made at that time. 

Page 119

Agenda Item 8����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
15 March 2013 
 

Item 8 
Page 2 

 

 

2. To delete paragraph A3(z) in Part 4 of standing Orders – Delegation to 
Committees 
 

3. To authorise the Director of Planning to amend the Protocol on Planning 
Development Control and Planning Policy to reflect the process set out in 
paragraphs 22 to 27 of the report. 
 

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 

2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012 and 
replaced a significant proportion of central government planning policy with immediate 
effect. The Government’s intention is that the document should be considered to be a
[...]
 or would be a departure from statutory approved plans, other than minor 
acceptable exceptions, the Committee or Sub-Committee shall not decide on the matter 
but shall make a recommendation, giving detailed reasons, to a meeting of the Authority 
for final determination” 

Page 120



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
15 March 2013 
 

Item 8 
Page 3 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 
 
 
 
 
8. 
 
 
 
 
 
9. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Standing Order 1.48 (2) states: 
 
“The Senior Manager advising a Committee or Sub-Committee shall, through the Chair 
of the meeting, inform the meeting either before or immediately after a vote is taken that 
this Standing Order applies to that decision and that only a recommendation can be 
made.” 
 
The Standing Order and its implementation has also been the subject of discussions 
with the Chairman of the Planning Committee earlier in 2012 and the Director of 
Planning was carrying out a review, at officer level, of how it had worked in practice and 
was seeking to set out criteria for referral of decisions to the Authority. 
 
Appendix 1 sets out the cases which have been referred to Authority in recent years.  
This shows that the great majority of decisions have been confirmed by the Authority, 
with the most notable exception being the decision to approve two houses at Coldwell 
End, Youlgrave, where the Authority meeting overturned the Planning Committee 
resolution to approve the application contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
It is important to note that the use of the Standing Order has only resulted in decisions to 
approve significant applications contrary to officer advice being referred to the Authority, 
rather than all significant decisions, including refusals against officer recommendations.  
There is an acceptance by officers and members that the use of the Standing Order 
should be restricted to applications which are either “major” by virtue of their scale or 
nature or which raise significant policy issues.  
[...]
ll prepare a report on the Committee’s 
provisional views for consideration at the next meeting. The officers’ report will cover 
whether the decision is a major departure from the development plan and the potential 
implications of this.  In cases where the Committee is minded to refuse an application 
contrary to officer recommendation, the report will provide a risk assessment, including 
the prospects of a successful appeal or other challenge and an assessment of the cost 
implications of such a decision.  At the subsequent meeting, the Planning Committee will 
consider the officers’ report; and then confirm, modify (e.g. the reasons or conditions) or 
change its provisional views. 
 
The recommendation is therefore to delete the current Standing Order and to adopt the 
following: 
 
DECISIONS CONTRARY TO THE AUTHORITY’S POLICIES 
 
(1)          Where following consideration of any matter a Committee or a Sub-Committee 
is proposing to make a decision which would be a departure from Policy and/or the 
Officer recommendation (other than minor acceptable exceptions), final determination of 
the matter shall be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee or Sub-Committee. 
During the deferment, the relevant officers will prepare a further report for the Committee 
or Sub-Committee on their provisional views for consideration at the next meeting. The 
officers’ report will cover: 

 
i.          the policy implications e.g. whether the decision is a major departure from the 
development plan or other key policy 
ii.         the budget implications 
iii.        a risk assessment 
iv.       an assessment of the robustness of the provisional reasons, including 
recommendations on any conditions 

 
(2)          The Senior Manager advising a Committee or Sub-Committee shall, through 
the Chair of the meeting, inform the meeting either before or immediately after a vote is 
taken that this Standing Order applies to that decision and that only a recommendation 
to a future meeting of the Committee or Sub-Committee can be made at that time. 
 
In addition to this, it would be necessary to delete paragraph A3(z) in Part 4 of standing 
Orders – Delegation to Committees and to authorise the Director of Planning to amend 
the Protocol on Planning Development Control and Planning Policy to reflect the process 

Page 125



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
15 March 2013 
 

Item 8 
Page 8 

 

 

set out in paragraphs 22 to 27 of the report. 
 
Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 
 

29. Financial 
 
There are potential financial implications if the Authority makes planning decisions which 
are unsound and open to legal challenge.  There are also cost implications if the 
Authority refuses applications contrary to officer recommendation if the reasons for 
refusal are not sound or based on material planning considerations. There may also be 
financial implications if the Authority is required to employ external consultants in these 
cases because officers are unable to defend the refusal. 

  
29. Risk Management 

 
 The proposed revision to the Standing Order would address some of the concerns 

which have been raised about the recent operation of the Standing Order and it 
would also cover those circumstances in which the Committee is minded to overturn 
an officer recommendation of approval. It would, however, allow the Planning 
Committee to make decisions to approve applications contrary to officer advice, 
rather than these matters being referred to full Authority. 
 

30. Sustainability  
  

 The revision to the Standing Order may have an impact on the outcome of planning 
decisions which, in turn, could have an impact on the location and nature of 
development in the National Park.  This will be monitored in the Annual Monitoring 
report to the Planning Committee. 
 

31. Consultees:    
 
Management Team 
Head of Law 
 

32. Background papers (not previously published)  
None 

 
[...]
ommittee that its decision is, in their professional 
opinion, not based on reasonable planning grounds, then that officer will not be required to give 
evidence on appeal, save in exceptional circumstances and having regard to any limitations 
imposed by the Royal Town Planning Institute’s Code of Professional Conduct. Where necessary 
the Director of Planning will advise members that an external consultant should be used to put 
forward the Authority’s case and members may be asked to give evidence on behalf of the 
Authority at any appeal”. 
 
 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
15 March 2013 

Item 9 
Page 1 

 

 

9. APPOINTMENTS PROCESS PANEL (A.111/JRS) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report considers proposals to establish a panel of members to facilitate 
appointments to Committee Membership and various positions considered at the 
Authority’s Annual Meeting.  The report has been initiated by members and Strategic 
Advisory Group (SAG) 
 
Key Issues 
 

• A number of Authority Members have identified a need to change the current 
arrangements for making appointments at the Annual meeting.  

 

• Although the Authority did not endorse the approach, a Member working group 
has previously suggested that the appointment of a Panel of Members would be 
an effective and efficient way of preparing draft proposals for approval by the 
Authority. 

 

• The final decision on these appointments remains with the Authority and cannot 
be delegated. A Panel would therefore be helping to draw up a list of candidates 
for consideration by Members at the Annual Meeting. 

 
 Recommendations 

 
2. 1. That an Appointments Process Panel be established on the terms and with 

the functions set out in the report. 
  

 2. To appoint individual members to the Appointments Process Panel at the 
meeting of the Authority to be held on 24 May 2013. 
 

 3. To confirm the appointment principles as set out in para
[...]

 Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
 

 Jason Spencer, Democratic Services Manager, 7 March 2013 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
15 March 2013 

Item 9 
Page 1 

 

 

9. APPOINTMENTS PROCESS PANEL (A.111/JRS) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report considers proposals to establish a panel of members to facilitate 
appointments to Committee Membership and various positions considered at the 
Authority’s Annual Meeting.  The report has been initiated by members and Strategic 
Advisory Group (SAG) 
 
Key Issues 
 

• A number of Authority Members have identified a need to change the current 
arrangements for making appointments at the Annual meeting.  

 

• Although the Authority did not endorse the approach, a Member working group 
has previously suggested that the appointment of a Panel of Members would be 
an effective and efficient way of preparing draft proposals for approval by the 
Authority. 

 

• The final decision on these appointments remains with the Authority and cannot 
be delegated. A Panel would therefore be helping to draw up a list of candidates 
for consideration by Members at the Annual Meeting. 

 
 Recommendations 

 
2. 1. That an Appointments Process Panel be established on the terms and with 

the functions set out in the report. 
  

 2. To appoint individual members to the Appointments Process Panel at the 
meeting of the Authority to be held on 24 May 2013. 
 

 3. To confirm the appointment principles as set out in paragraph 11 of the 
report. 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3. In the 2012-15 PDNPA Corporate objectives objective 11 is to be a well-run public body 
with proportionate and effective ways of working, delivering excellent customer service 
and living our values. 
 
This report contributes to this as it contains proposals which seek to improve the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the Authorit
[...]
s 
 

3.  1.  That the Authority adopts the Prudential Indicators and borrowing limits as 
described in the report, together with the policy on Minimum Revenue 
Provision in paragraphs 26-27. 
 

 2.  That the Authority approves the Treasury Management Policy Statement in 
Appendix 1. 
 

 3.  That borrowing powers are able to be used in support of capital expenditure 
for delegated projects under £150,000, in line with the principles and 
assumptions approved in the Capital Strategy, subject to the Authorised 
Limit and an annual analysis (within the prudential code report) from the 
Chief Finance Officer of any such decisions. All projects over £150,000 will 
still be reported to committee for approval as normal. 
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 11����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
15 March 2013 
 

Item 11 
Page 2 

 

 

 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

4. This report is produced in order to comply with the requirements of:- 

• The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management in the Public Services  

• The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 

• The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Guidance on Local 
Government Investments and Minimum Revenue Provision 

  
 Background 

 
5. To facilitate the decision making process and support capital investment decisions the 

Prudential Code requires the Authority to agree and monitor a number of prudential 
indicators.  These indicators are mandatory, but can be supplemented with local indicators if 
this aids interpretation; no local indicators are currently used.  The indicators cover 
affordability, prudence, capital expenditure, debt levels and treasury management. The 
main benefit to the Authority is that there remains no restriction on capital investment, 
subject to Government reserve powers to restrict borrowing for national economic reasons.  
 

 Proposals 
 


[...]
limate Change and Sustainable Building (BJT/A.6101)
	130306Item7App1
	130315Item7App2
	130315Item7App3

	8 Review of Standing Orders in Respect of Referral of Planning Applications to  Authority (JRS)
	130315Item8App1
	130315Item8App2

	9 Appointments Process Panel (A.111/JS)
	10 Appointments to vacancies on Outside Bodies and Member Representative Roles (A.1155/RC)
	11 Prudential Code for Capital Finance and Treasury Management Policy (A1327/PN)
	130315Item11App1

	13a Amendments To Standing Orders: Management Review -Operations And Part 2 (Contracts) Update- (A.11/JS)
	130315Item12.1App1
	130315Item12.1App2
	130315Item12.1App3

	13b Equality Policy (DU)
	130315Item12.2App1

	13c Pensions report (DU)
	130315Item12.3App1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Tel: 01629 816200 

Fax: 01629 816310 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 

Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 

Minicom: 01629 816319 

Aldern House . Baslow Road . Bakewell . Derbyshire . DE45 1AE 

 

  

 
 AGENDA ITEM No.  

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: National Park Authority Meeting 
 

Date: 15 March 2013 at 10.00am 
 

Venue: Aldern House Baslow Road Bakewell Derbyshire 
 

Chair: Clr A Favell 
 

Present:  Mr P Ancell, Clr Mrs B Beeley, Miss P Beswick, Clr P Brady, 
Clr C Carr, Clr D Chapman, Clr C Furness,Clr Mrs H Gaddum, 
Clr P Harrison, Mr R Helliwell, Clr H Laws, Ms S Leckie, 
Clr A McCloy, Mr G Nickolds, Mr C Pennell, Clr G Purdy, 
Clr Mrs K Potter, Clr Mrs L C Roberts, Clr Mrs M Stockdale, 
Clr D B Taylor, Clr Mrs N Turner. 
 

Apologies for absence: 
 

Mrs F Beatty, Clr D Birkinshaw, Clr G Claff, Mr R Clarke,  
Clr Mrs N Hawkins, Clr Mrs G Heath, Clr Mrs J Twigg, Clr P Wood. 
 

12/13 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 On behalf of the Authority, the Chair acknowledged with thanks the significant 
contribution of Mr R Clarke, who had decided not to seek reappointment to the 
Authority after the expiry of his current term on 31 March 2013. 
 

 The Chair announced that the Secretary of State had appointed a new Member, Mr 
Zahid Hamid, in Mr Clarke’s place and noted that Mr Hamid was already known to 
several Members through his work on the Mosaic Project in Sheffield. 
 

 The Duke of Chatsworth was to open the new photographic gallery at the Authority’s 
Visitor Centre in Bakewell on Saturday 16 March. Several Members had been invited 
to attend and others who wished to attend were asked to notify the Visitor Services 
Team. 
  

 The Chair welcomed the Authority’s new Head of Communications and Marketing, 
Maureen Eastgate, who was present to observe the meeting. 
 

 Clr Mrs K Potter had made a selection of cakes that were available to Members to 
purchase for the Comic Relief charity and the Chair thanked her warmly. 
 

 The Chair invited the Chief Executive Officer to provide an update on the health of the 
Assistant Director Field Services and Enterprise designate. 
 

13/13 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February were approved as a correct record. 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
15 March 2013 

Page 2 

 

 

14/13 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 The Chair stated that two people had given notice to speak under the Authority’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 
 

15/13 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Item 7: 
 

 • Clr P Brady declared a personal interest as a member of the Peak Park 
Parishes Forum and of his parish council, both of which had commented on the 
proposals. 

• It was noted that all Members had received an email from Mr J Youatt. 
 

16/13 7. ADOPTION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT FOR CLIMATE 
CHANGE AND SUSTAINABLE BUILDING (BJT/A.6101) 
 

 The Officer thanked Clr A McCloy for his support and for his contribution as the 
Member Representative on Climate Change. 
 

 A workshop for Members had been arranged for Friday 12 April in which Members 
would have the opportunity to examine several case studies. These would 
demonstrate the potential for following all four of the headline themes of the new 
National Park Management Plan and for achieving two of the Authority’s Corporate 
Objectives: 
 

 • Objective 3 : “to provide a high quality planning service that achieves National 
Park” purposes 
 

• Objective 4 : “to lead a programme to reduce greenhouse gas emissions across 
the National Park and adapt to climate change by inspiring and enabling others 
and through direct actions in our own operations” 
 

 The following members of the public made representations under the Authority’s Public 
Participation Scheme: 
 

 • Mr J Youatt 

• Dr P Owens 
 

 The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 That:  
 

 1. The Authority adopts the text of the Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) for Climate Change and Sustainable Building as set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 

 2. The Director of Land Use Policy in consultation with the Chair of 
Authority be granted delegated authority to agree minor text and 
formatting changes to the SPD to improve the final document both for 
immediate use and to create a professionally designed version of the 
document for public release. 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
15 March 2013 

Page 3 

 

 

 3. Following publication the Director of Planning in consultation with the 
Chair of Planning Committee be granted delegated authority to agree 
future minor technical revisions to the SPD to enable it to remain up to 
date, accurate and relevant. 
 

17/13 8. REVIEW OF STANDING ORDERS IN RESPECT OF REFERRAL OF PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS TO AUTHORITY (JRS) 
 

 At the Authority meeting on 1 February 2013, Members had agreed to a review of its 
Standing Order (1.48) which requires the referral of planning applications which are 
considered to be departures, or potential departures, from Development Plan policy to 
a meeting of the Authority. 
 

 This report considered procedures used by constituent councils and other national 
park authorities in dealing with such matters and recommended a revised practice to 
be used by the Authority at its Planning and Audit, Resources & Performance 
committees.  
 

 The Director made corrections to the report as follow: 
 

 Paragraph 5 on Page 2: insert the words “requires that an LPA shall” before the words 
“make decisions”. 
 

 Paragraph 20 on Page 6: Line 14, “and” should read “an” 
 

 The first sentence of Appendix 2 was amended to “Guide of Good Practice” instead of 
“Good of Good Practice”. 
 

 A proposal to delete Standing Order 1.48 and paragraph A.3 (z) of Standing Orders 
Part 4 was moved and seconded. The motion fell when put to the vote. 
 

 The substantive motion with an amendment to recommendation 2 was then moved 
and seconded. This was carried in the vote. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 1. To delete the current Standing Order1.48 and replace it with the following: 
 

  DECISIONS CONTRARY TO THE AUTHORITY’S POLICIES 
 

1. Where following consideration of any matter a Committee or a 
Sub-Committee is proposing to make a decision which would be a 
departure from Policy and/or the Officer recommendation (other 
than minor acceptable exceptions), final determination of the 
matter shall be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee or 
Sub-Committee. During the deferment, the relevant officers will 
prepare a further report for the Committee or Sub-Committee on 
their provisional views for consideration at the next meeting. The 
officers’ report will cover: 

i. the policy implications e.g. whether the 
decision is a major departure from the 
development plan or other key policy 

ii. the budget implications 
iii. a risk assessment 
iv. an assessment of the robustness of the 

provisional reasons, including 
recommendations on any conditions 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
15 March 2013 

Page 4 

 

 

2. The Senior Manager advising a Committee or Sub-Committee 
shall, through the Chair of the meeting, inform the meeting either 
before or immediately after a vote is taken that this Standing Order 
applies to that decision and that only a recommendation to a 
future meeting of the Committee or Sub-Committee can be made 
at that time. 

 
 2. To amend paragraph A3(z) in Part 4 of Standing Orders – Delegation to 

Committees to read “The determination of any matters which have been 
referred for decision by any Committee of the Authority.”  
 

 3. To authorise the Director of Planning to amend the Protocol on Planning 
Development Control and Planning Policy to reflect the process set out in 
paragraphs 22 to 27 of the report. 

 
18/13 9. APPOINTMENTS PROCESS PANEL (A.111/JS) 

 
 This report brought proposals to establish a panel of Members to facilitate 

appointments to Committee Membership and various positions considered at the 
Authority’s Annual Meeting. 
 

 During debate, Members proposed and seconded a proposal that Part 1 of Standing 
Orders be amended so that voting on appointments to key posts must be by ballot 
only. For this purpose “key posts” were defined as Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Authority, and Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning and Audit, Resources & 
Performance Committees. Although Standing Orders already made provision for a 
ballot when voting on appointments, Members wished to make it obligatory for key 
posts rather than optional. 
 

 The motion including the amendment set out above, was moved and seconded. 
 

 For clarity, the Chair took a vote on the first two recommendations in the report to 
establish whether the principle of establishing an Appointments Process Panel 
received support from Members. This was carried and the Authority went on to discuss 
the remaining proposals. 
 

 During discussion, Members queried the application of Paragraph 11, point 11, and 
suggested that under some circumstances it may prevent an experienced Member 
from being appointed. To address this it was proposed that the words “In general” 
substitute “That” at the beginning of the sentence. This proposal was moved and 
seconded. It was noted that the Authority’s Policy on planning training for Members 
would restrict the ability of a recently appointed member to act as Chair or Vice Chair 
of Planning Committee. 
 

 The amended recommendation three and the additional fourth recommendation, as 
moved and seconded, were put to the vote and carried. 
 

 RESOLVED:  

 1. That an Appointments Process Panel be established on the terms and 
with the functions set out in the report. 
 

 2. To appoint individual members to the Appointments Process Panel at the 
meeting of the Authority to be held on 24 May 2013. 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
15 March 2013 

Page 5 

 

 

 
 3. To confirm the appointment principles as set out in paragraph 11 of the 

report with amended wording to replace “That” with “In general” at the 
beginning of principle 11. 
 

 4. To authorise the Director of Corporate Resources to amend part 1 of 
Standing Orders so that voting on appointments to key posts would take 
place by ballot. 
 

19/13 10. APPOINTMENTS TO VACANCIES ON OUTSIDE BODIES AND MEMBER 
REPRESENTATIVE ROLES (A.1155/RC) 
 

 This report asked Members to agree and make appointments to vacancies that had 
occurred or would occur by the end of March 2013. 
 

 Nominations were made and seconded for each appointment, then put to the vote. 
Recommendation 5 was also moved, seconded, voted upon and carried. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 1. That Mrs F Beatty be appointed as the Authority’s representative on the 
Staffordshire Destination Management Partnership Strategic Committee 
until the Annual Meeting on 5 July 2013. 
 

 2. That Clr P Brady be appointed as Member Representative for Tourism from 
1 April 2013 until the Annual Meeting on 5 July 2013. 
 

 3. That Clr P Brady be appointed to the Peak District and Derbyshire 
Destination Management Partnership Board from 1 April 2013 until the 
Annual meeting in July 2013. 
 

 4. That Clr Mrs L Roberts be appointed to the Campaign for National Parks 
from 1 April 2013 until the Annual Meeting on 5 July 2013. 
 

 5. That attendance at meetings be an approved duty for the purpose of the 
payment of travelling and subsistence allowances. 
 

20/13 11. PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT POLICY (A1327/PN) 
 

 This report sought Members’ approval of the borrowing limits, prudential indicators and 
Minimum Revenue Provision as set out in the report, together with the Treasury 
Management Policy Statement contained in Appendix 1. 
 

 The proposals were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried. 
 

 RESOLVED:  

 1. That the Authority adopts the Prudential Indicators and borrowing limits 
as described in the report, together with the policy on Minimum Revenue 
Provision in paragraphs 26-27. 
 

 2. That the Authority approves the Treasury Management Policy Statement 
in Appendix 1. 
 

 3. That borrowing powers are able to be used in support of capital 
expenditure for delegated projects under £150,000, in line with the 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
15 March 2013 

Page 6 

 

 

principles and assumptions approved in the Capital Strategy, subject to 
the Authorised Limit and an annual analysis (within the prudential code 
report) from the Chief Finance Officer of any such decisions. All projects 
over £150,000 will still be reported to committee for approval as normal. 
 

 ITEMS FOR APPROVAL WITH NO DISCUSSION: 
 

 At the Authority meeting held on 5 October Members agreed to introduce a six month 
trial of the Chair identifying agenda items where there would be no discussion unless 
there was an advance request from an individual member for a discussion to take 
place. No such advance request having been received, the following three items were  
approved without discussion (although one amendment was made as shown at Minute 
23/13): 
 

21/13 12.1 AMENDMENTS TO STANDING ORDERS: MANAGEMENT REVIEW –
OPERATIONS AND PART 2 (CONTRACTS) UPDATE– (A.11/JS) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 1. To approve changes to parts 2, 3 and 7 of Standing Orders as set out in 
appendices 1, 2 and 3. 
 

22/13 12.2 EQUALITY POLICY (DU) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 1. To adopt the new Equality Policy 
 

 2. That any future changes to the Policy will be approved at Authority 
 

 3. That future changes or updates to the guidance notes can be approved by 
Resource Management Team 
 

23/13 12.3 POLICY ON RETIREMENT AND DISCRETIONARY PENSION MATTERS 
(A.12/DU) 
 

 One amendment was proposed and seconded, that the words “below Assistant 
Director” in place of “below Director” be added to Appendix 1, Page 3, Paragraph 5.2. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 1. To adopt a Policy on Retirement and Discretionary Pension Matters 
 

 2. That any future changes to the Policy will be approved at Authority 
 

 3. That future changes or updates to the guidance notes can be approved by 
Resource Management Team 
 

 The meeting concluded at 12.05pm. 
 

 
 


